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November 10, 2016 
 
 
 
Ms. Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
P.O. Box 2319 
2300 Yonge Street 
27

th
 Floor 

Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Walli 
 
 
 
Re: Electricity Distribution Service Area Amendment Application – E.L.K. Energy Inc. (O.E.B. 
Electricity Distributor Licence No. ED-2003-0015) 
 
Please see attached responses to latest round of Interrogatories to E.L.K. Energy Inc. for EB-
2016-0155. 
 
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.   
 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
 
 
Mark Danelon 
Director, Finance & Regulatory Affairs 
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OEB Staff Interrogatories – Second Round 

 
On Updated Evidence Filed by E.L.K. Energy 

Inc. (ELK) on October 6, 2016 
 

Application for Service Area 
Amendment 

 
E.L.K. Energy Inc. 

 
EB-2016-0155 

 
 

1(Second Round) .  Reference: Section 1 and Offer to Connect dated October 3, 2016 

 

Multiple amendments to the customer’s connection requirements resulted in the 

issuance of a new Offer to Connect dated October 3, 2016. In this regard, provide the 

following: 

 

i. Itemized comparison of the original cost to connect ($83,795.80) and the 

latest cost to connect ($8,702.67) included in the Offer to Connect dated 

October 3, 2016. Identify items that were removed and explain why they 

are no longer needed. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
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Item 1 above has been removed because the customer’s forecasted load increased 

above the 1 MVA threshold pursuant to which E.L.K. would supply the transformer. 

Consequently, the customer must now supply their own transformer.   

 

Item 2 – these costs were incorrectly charged to Sellick when in-fact they were 

incurred at the request of a different customer (the developer). These costs were 

removed after E.L.K. was alerted to this error by Hydro One, as part of the Oct. 6, 2016 

evidence update.  

 

Item 3’s cost was reduced in Item 4 to reflect the substantially reduced new assets 

being placed into service. Because there is no longer the need to install a transformer 

(see Item 1 above) or the associated underground switching, the distribution assets 

required have reduced and the costs associated have been reduced accordingly.  
 
 
 

ii. Detailed diagram identifying location of all existing, relocated and new assets 

that ELK is planning to use to connect the customer. On the diagram identify 

who is responsible to put the assets in place 

(i.e. ELK or the customer), and identify the ongoing ownership of the assets. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  

 

Please see attached Appendix 5. 

 
 
 

iii. Details of the costs of all new assets and relocation costs of the existing 

assets required to connect the customer. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 

Please refer to (i) above and HONI – Interrogatory a.   

 

E.L.K. is not in possession of cost estimates for work being done on the customer 

side of the proposed connection point.  
 
 

iv. Confirmation as to whether or not the ownership of the transformer supplied by 

the customer will be transferred to ELK. If transferred to ELK, identify the 

transformer transfer price and associated expenses, OM&A, etc., and 

include all these costs in the economic evaluation. If not transferred to ELK, 

confirm that the customer will be solely responsible for ongoing maintenance 

of these assets. 
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E.L.K. Response:  
 

The customer supplied transformer will not be transferred to E.L.K. and the customer will 
be solely responsible for ongoing maintenance of these assets. 
 
 
 

v. Updated economic evaluation factoring in the total capital costs of the project 

and all incremental expenses. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
As noted above, E.L.K. is not in possession of cost estimates for work being done on the 
customer side of the proposed connection point. It should be noted that the customer, 
Sellick, had as a key consideration its portion of the capital costs as a major factor when 
deciding on their preference between HONI and E.L.K. (i.e. both HONI and E.L.K. require 
Sellick to install a new transformer).  
 
Please see below the updated economic evaluation that created the Offer to Connect dated 
October 3, 2016 taking into account the total capital costs that are known to E.L.K.  
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2 (Second Round).  Reference: Section 3 
 
 

a) In section 3, ELK states that “if ELK had not moved the pole as requested 

by the developer and instead utilized the existing pole to service Sellick, ELK’s 

connection cost for Sellick would remain at $8,702.67”. [emphasis added] 

 
 

Considering that the developer in fact had requested the pole relocation, whether ELK 

chooses to charge the customer for the relocation cost or not, the pole relocation cost 

must be included in the total connection cost for the purposes of assessing economic 

efficiency of the competing proposals. Considering that the cost comparison table filed 

in response to OEB staff IR #9 is no longer accurate, 
 
 

i. Provide a detailed comparison (side by side) of all itemized costs, non-

contestable and contestable, to connect the customer by each distributor. 

Identify any additional (e.g. pole relocation) and civic work and include it in 

the cost comparison. 
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E.L.K. Response:  
 
There are 2 customers. The 1st being the developer, and the 2

nd
 being Sellick.  The 

developer does not have any itemized costs because they have not requested an Offer to 
Connect.  The developer will incur a cost of $8,432.49 for the pole re-locate and should not 
be included as part of Sellick’s cost.  This cost would be incurred whether it is Hydro One 
or E.L.K. that services Sellick.   
 
The costs with respect to Sellick are depicted in the chart below: 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

b) ELK states that it took into account all of the incremental Hydro One ST charges and 

provided the details of its analysis in Exhibit 3. Hydro One estimate additional ST 

charges for ELK as Hydro One’s ST customer to range from $2,595 to $10,380 per 

month based on the percentage of additional peak load from Sellick during ELK’s peak, 

but in ELK’s analysis, only a small fraction of these incremental costs are accounted 

for. 
 
 

i. Explain in detail how the remaining incremental cost ranging from 

approximately $2,588 to $10,350 per month will be recovered by ELK. 
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E.L.K. Response:  
 
Please see response to HONI 1 (c) (Second Round).  
 

Hydro One Networks Inc. Interrogatory Questions for E.L.K 
 

Topic: Economic Efficiency - Recovery of ST Charges at Kingsville TS 

 

HONI – 1 (Second Round) 

Reference: 

1. Exhibit 6 of ELK Response to Board Staff Interrogatories, September 8, 2016 

2. The sensitivity analysis provided by Hydro One estimates that ELK’s costs as an ST 

customer will range anywhere between $31,000 and approximately $125,000 annually. – 

Hydro One Intervenor Evidence, Att. 1-4: Scenario Analysis of Annual Incremental ELK ST 

Charges at Kingsville TS  

3. “To assist the Board, E.L.K. has updated its bill comparison after incorporating the 

incremental sub transmission charges that were provided in the Hydro One evidence. E.L.K. 

utilized its cost allocation and rate design models from its last Cost of Service to give an 

accurate reflection of the impact of Hydro One's incremental charges. E.L.K. specifically took 

into account all of the incremental ST charges. Exhibit 3 provides the details of this analysis 

for each of the 4 loading scenarios provided by Hydro One.  Notably, the monthly savings to 

be received by Sellick[s] continues to range between $873.66 and $849.43 (depending on the 

loading scenario assumed)”. - ELK Revised Evidence, Paragraph 3, Issued October 6, 2016 

4. Exhibit 3 of ELK Revised Evidence, Issued October 6, 2016 

 

Interrogatory: 

a) In contrast to ELK’s original submission provided in Exhibit 6 of ELK’s response to Board staff 

interrogatories (Reference 1), please confirm that, after taking into account Hydro One’s 

expected charges to E.L.K. at Kingsville TS (Reference 2), E.L.K’s revised evidence 

(Reference 3) anticipates recovering approximately an additional $120 to $420 annually from 

Sellick. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
E.L.K. is unable to replicate the exact $120 to $420 but E.L.K's analysis indicates these 
numbers are close to the numbers determined by E.L.K.  
 
As a result, E.L.K. confirms that, after taking into account Hydro One’s expected charges 
to E.L.K. at Kingsville TS (Reference 2), E.L.K’s revised evidence (Reference 3) anticipates 
recovering approximately an additional $120 to $420 annually from Sellick 
 

 

b) Please explain how ELK expects to pay the $31,000-$125,000 incremental charge if ELK 

expects to collect only a maximum of $420 annually from the Customer.  Will all other ELK 

ratepayers pay the difference?  Please explain. 
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E.L.K. Response:  
 
Part 1 
This question relates to certain incremental upstream charges that E.L.K. would incur due 
to the incremental load caused by Sellick assuming Sellick becomes a customer of E.L.K. 
 
In order to evaluate the impact on Sellick as a customer of E.L.K., the additional Hydro 
One upstream costs such as ST and transmission cost to E.L.K. need to be included in the 
Board Approved cost allocation and rate design models for low voltage and retail 
transmission service to determine the rate impact on Sellick from the additional costs. The 
additional costs and volumes associated with Sellick are included in ELK's cost allocation 
and rate design models for all E.L.K. customers and the cost are distributed across all rate 
classes in accordance with Board policy. The resulting rates for the E.L.K. rate class for 
which Sellick is assigned are used to determine the impact on Sellick. As a result, Sellick 
will experience a maximum additional cost of around $400 from the incremental charge of 
$31,000-$125,000.  
  
To provide additional insight, this response will now refer to the Base Case and the 100% 
Case outlined in response to c) below. The Base Case reflects the cost allocation and rate 
design supporting the current approved Low Voltage Service Rate for the General Service 
50 to 4,999 kW class of $0.4332 / kW. The 100% Case is the scenario in which Hydro One 
estimates that E.L.K.’s additional costs as an ST customer will be approximately $125,000 
annually. The $125,000 includes about $22,000 of low voltage charges, $89,000 in retail 
transmission charges and $14,000 in HST charges. As shown in response to c) below 
when the additional $22,000 of low voltage charges are included in the OEB approved 
LV cost allocation and rate design model along with the additional volume for Sellick the 
resulting Low Voltage Service Rate for the General Service 50 to 4,999 kW class is $0.4555 
/ kW. The difference in LV service rate between $0.4555/kW and $0.4332/kW is $.0223 /kW. 
When this difference is applied to the Sellick demand of 1,284 kW per month the result is 
$28.65 per month or $343.90 per year. This means of the $22,000 of additional LV charges 
Sellick will pay $343.90 per year of this amount and other E.L.K ratepayers will pay the 
difference.   
 
E.L.K. has been informed by Sellick that when the new plant at the new location opens, the 
existing plant owned by Sellick within the E.L.K. service territory will decrease 
consumption by 325 KW (i.e. the business and process will move over to the new 
building).  This fact does not appear to be reflected in Hydro One’s scenarios or estimates 
regarding incremental load.  
  
With regards to Hydro One retail transmission charges of $89,000, E.L.K.s total 
transmission charges are $2.5 million. As a result, it is E.L.K.'s view that once the 
additional Hydro One transmission charges, which are less than 4% of E.L.K's total 
transmission cost, are included in the OEB's approved retail transmission service rate 
model along with the additional volume for Sellick there will be minimal or no impact on 
E.L.K's retail transmission rates. The $89,000 will be distributed to each rate class and the 
amount assigned to Sellick will be the amount already included in the Base Case 
  
With regards to additional HST charges this will be collected from each E.L.K customer as 
the low voltage and retail transmission charges are collected. 



 

E.L.K. Energy Inc. 
172 Forest Avenue, Essex, Ontario, N8M 3E4 Tel: 519.776.5291 Fax: 519.776.5640 email: mdanelon@elkenergy.com 

 

Part 2. 

To be comparable, the Board also needs to take into consideration the incremental 

upstream charges that Hydro One would incur from E.L.K. as an Embedded Distributor of 

E.L.K. due to the incremental load cause by Sellick assuming Sellick becomes a customer 

of Hydro One. The following table outlines these incremental upstream charges from E.L.K 

to Hydro One assuming Sellick becomes a customer of Hydro One. These charges will not 

occur if Sellick is a E.L.K. customer. The scenarios included in the table are consistent 

with the scenarios used by Hydro One to develop the range of incremental ST charges of 

between $31,000 and $125,000 annually that Hydro One will charge E.L.K. Since Hydro One 

is an Embedded Distributor of E.L.K., the load associated Sellick will impact E,L.K. 

whether Sellick is a E.L.K. customer or a Hydro One customer. As a result, the incremental 

ST charges will occur in both cases. 

 

  

25% 50% 75% 100%

Monthly Volume kW 321 642 963 1,284

Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kW $0.2751 $0.2751 $0.2751 $0.2751

Rate Rider for Disposition of Deferral/Variance 

Accounts (2016) - effective until April 30, 2017 $/kW ($2.1739) ($2.1739) ($2.1739) ($2.1739)

Low Voltage Service Rate (*) $/kW 0.4388 0.4445 0.4500 0.4555

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate $/kW $2.2195 $2.2195 $2.2195 $2.2195

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and 

Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW $1.5110 $1.5110 $1.5110 $1.5110

$88.31 $176.61 $264.92 $353.23

($697.82) ($1,395.64) ($2,093.47) ($2,791.29)

$140.85 $285.37 $433.35 $584.86

$712.46 $1,424.92 $2,137.38 $2,849.84

$485.03 $970.06 $1,455.09 $1,940.12

$1,052.10 $2,105.60 $3,162.56 $4,223.05

$12,625.21 $25,267.16 $37,950.71 $50,676.62

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Transformation 

Connection Service 

Total Monthly

Total Annual

Scenarios

(*) Incremental Hydro One costs to E.L.K. with occur whether Sellick is a E.L.K. or Hydro One customer

E.L.K. cost to Hydro One as Embedded Distributor

Distribution Volumetric 

Disposition of Deferral/Variance Accounts (2016)

Low Voltage Service 

Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service 

 
 

 

The Board also needs to determine how these incremental charges would flow through the 

Hydro One rate models to assess the impact on Sellick.  
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c) With respect to Reference 3, please provide the results of the cost allocation and rate design 

run for all of E.L.K’s rate classes? 

 

To conduct a fair and rationale comparison, the Board would also need to consider the 

impact of the incremental charges E.L.K. would charge to Hydro One (assuming Sellick 

becomes a customer of Hydro One) on the cost allocation and rate design run for all of 

Hydro One’s rate classes. 

The requested cost allocation and rate design of LV charges is provided below for the 

Base Case and 100% Case referenced in b). 
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Topic:  Economic Efficiency -Pole Relocation Costs 

 

HONI – 2 (Second Round) 

Reference: 

1. “The pole re-locate was not done in response to or in direct connection with the Sellick 

connection request. On October 4, 2016, E.L.K. issued a revised offer to connect to Sellick to 

reflect this correction”. – ELK Revised Evidence, Paragraph 1, Issued October 6, 2016 

2. “The demarcation point also moved from the secondary at the pad mount transformer for the 

0.65 MW peak demand to the high voltage connection on E.L.K.'s existing dead end pole 

currently sitting within the area subject of the SAA application”. – ELK Revised Evidence, 

Paragraph 1, Issued October 6, 2016 

3. The demarcation point would transition from the secondary at the pad mount transformer for 

the 0.65 MW peak demand to the high voltage connection on E.L.K.’s existing dead end pole 

currently sitting within the new road allowance of the area subject of the SAA application – 

ELK Response to HONI Interrogatory 2e, Issued September 8, 2016. 

 

Interrogatory: 

a) Does ELK agree that the pole relocation, and the costs associated with it, indirectly impacts 

ELK’s proposed connection of the Customer?  If not, please explain.  

E.L.K. Response:  
 
No, E.L.K. does not agree. 

E.L.K.’s approach is to allocate the costs associated with the pole relocation directly to the 

developer that requested the relocation, consistent with the requirements of the 

Distribution System Code.  

E.L.K.’s approach is informed by the facts already stipulated in response to the responses 

to OEB staff first round interrogatories 5 and 9, and Hydro One first round 

interrogatories 4, 5, and 6.  

In summary:  

- There are two different customers:  

o Sellick equipment, which is in need of immediate connection and has 

requested and received cost estimates from both Hydro One and E.L.K.; 

and  

o A developer that is in the process of developing property in the SAA area, 

but has not yet formally requested connection from either E.L.K. or Hydro 

One. 

- The costs associated with the pole relocation are not attributable to, and should 

not be charged to Sellick.  
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- As part of its development efforts, the developer requested that E.L.K. relocate a 

pre-existing asset so as to facilitate the extension of Clark Street into the 

development area.   The Clark Street extension into the development area could 

not have commenced with the existing E.L.K. pole in the way. The developer’s 

requested relocation of the pole would have had to occur regardless of whether or 

not E.L.K. or Hydro One ultimately provides electricity distribution service in the 

SAA area.   

- Consequently, it would be unreasonable to suggest that the pole relocation costs 

should be included as a consideration in this SAA application.   

 

 

b) Does ELK agree that indirect costs need to be included in the Board’s determination of the 

economic efficiency test associated with service area amendments? If not, please explain. 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
Hydro One has not provided a definition of indirect costs.  In answering this question, 
E.L.K. has assumed that Hydro One is referring to the specific costs Hydro One has 
mentioned in part (a) of this question.   Assuming this is true; E.L.K. does not agree with 
Hydro One that these costs should be included in the Board’s considerations associated 
with the SAA.  The reasons for this are detailed in response to part (a).  
 
 

c) Please confirm the dead-end pole discussed in reference 2 and 3 was relocated after filing 

this Application. 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
That is correct the pole in reference 2 and 3 was relocated after filing this application.  
 
The reason the pole was relocated when it was is because the new road was completely 
constructed, the curb was in, and the site was ready for asphalt. If the pole wasn’t 
relocated - the civil crew would have to leave the job site.  
 

 

d) Please provide a schematic diagram outlining the current proposed connection and how the 

connection would have been completed absent the pole relocation further into Hydro One’s 

service territory. 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
Please see attached Appendix 3 for the current proposed connection and Appendix 4 how 

the connection would have been completed absent the pole relocation. 
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e) If the pole relocation further into Hydro One’s service territory had not been completed, how 

would this have impacted the Customer connection (costs, equipment required, etc.) 

proposed by ELK ?  

E.L.K. Response:  
 
If the pole relocation had not been completed there would have been no impact on the 
Customer connection in costs or equipment required charged or incurred by E.L.K.  
 
The customer owned primary underground service would be approximately 15 m longer 
there by increasing their service cost slightly. These costs would not be incurred by E.L.K.  
 
 

 

f) If the pole relocation further into Hydro One’s service territory had not been completed, how 

would this have impacted the Developer?   

 

E.L.K. Response: 

As can be seen in Appendix 1 had the pole not been relocated the Developer would not 
have been able to complete its planned new road extension. As noted above, the new road 
was completely constructed, the curb was in, and the site was ready for asphalt. If the pole 
wasn’t relocated - the civil crew would have had to leave the job site.  
 

 

 

 

HONI – 3 (Second round)  

Reference: 

1. ELK Revised Evidence, Paragraph 2, Issued October 6, 2016 

2. As E.L.K.’s assets were existing in Hydro One’s service territory E.L.K did not ask permission 

of Hydro One to relocate the asset out of the newly constructed road of way – ELK Response 

to HONI Interrogatory 4h, September 8, 2016 

3. E.L.K met with the municipality to discuss the relocation of E.L.K’s existing pole from the 

newly constructed road to behind the curb and outside of the turn radius. It was agreed upon 

that the pole would be relocated to the first street light location and would be used to support 

the street light fixture. -  ELK Response to HONI Interrogatory 4g, September 8, 2016 

4. The location of any structures, equipment or facilities constructed or installed under 

subsection (1) shall be agreed on by the transmitter or distributor and the owner of the street 

or highway, and in case of disagreement shall be determined by the Board. – Section 41(9) of 

the Electricity Act, 1998 
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Interrogatory: 

a) Please provide the date the pole relocation work commenced and the date of completion. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
 
The work commenced on July 18, 2016 and was completed on July 29, 2016. 
 

 

b) Please provide the date of all meetings with the City related to this undertaking. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
April 1, 2016 and May 31, 2016. (Also June 20

th
 but not sure if they are requesting meeting 

specific to the pole relocation or the entire project.) 
 

 

c) Please confirm whether a traffic study was completed for this road extension, specifically, 

with respect to the suggested large-truck traffic. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  

 

The Municipality had completed a traffic study previously. 

 

d) Please confirm whether there was any widening of the road as a part of the Clark Street 

extension. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
 
There was no widening of the road with the exception of the daylight corners as can been 
seen in Appendix 2 attached. 
 

 

e) In light of the road extension, please confirm whether ELK explored any alternative electrical 

configurations instead of relying on the configurations that existed prior to the road extension. 
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E.L.K. Response:  
 
E.L.K. did explore alternatives to electrical configurations but found the existing best 
suited for system reliability and cost effectiveness. Hydro One acknowledged this – see 
email from John Boldt at Hydro One (attached as Exhibit 2 to the E.L.K. Oct. 6

, 
2016 

update): 
“E.L.K.’s existing pole needs to stay on the west side of the road as it is currently 
supplying power on Clark St and the electrical configuration at this corner was 
designed the way it currently is due to large truck traffic at that corner.”  

 

f) Please supply a detailed plan of the subdivision, showing complete electrical loads and a 

detailed plan showing municipal road lighting requirements. 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
Please see attached plans for the Collavino Industrial Park inclusive of the street lights per 
Appendix 6.  
 

 

g) Given that the area in question is inside Hydro One’s service territory and Hydro One never 

agreed to any application by ELK to serve this portion of Hydro One’s service territory, why 

did ELK proceed with relocating and installing new assets before receiving permission from 

the OEB to do so? 

 

E.L.K. Response:  

 

E.L.K. will not serve any customers inside of Hydro One’s service territory without OEB 
approval. This is the very reason E.L.K. has brought this Service Area Amendment 
application.   
 
OEB approval is not required to move an existing E.L.K. distribution pole that is used to 
service E.L.K.’s existing customers located within E.L.K.’s existing service area.  If Hydro 
One is suggesting that a Service Area Amendment is required in these circumstances, 
please provide specific reference to where in the legislative regime this is stipulated. 
 
Because the pole relocation does not impact E.L.K.’s costs associated with providing 
electricity service to Sellick equipment, and the pole relocation would have been required 
regardless of whether E.L.K. or Hydro One ultimately provides electrical distribution 
service in the SAA area, E.L.K. acted in a way that is both sensitive and responsive to a 
customer’s stated needs and preferences.       
 
Finally, E.L.K. consulted directly with Hydro One prior to re-locating the existing pole, and 
as noted in the May 27, 2016 email from John Boldt at Hydro One (attached as Exhibit 2 to 
the E.L.K. Oct. 6

, 
2016 update): 

“E.L.K.’s existing pole needs to stay on the west side of the road as it is currently 
supplying power on Clark St and the electrical configuration at this corner was 
designed the way it currently is due to large truck traffic at that corner.”  
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h) Given that Hydro One is the existing licensed distributor in this service area and was not 

consulted on the location of the pole (Reference 2), please explain how the pole location 

agreement between E.L.K. and the municipality is compliant with section 41(9) of the 

Electricity Act, 1998.  

 

E.L.K. Response:  

 

Hydro One’s question appears to mischaracterize the evidence.   

To support the proposition that Hydro One was “not consulted on the location of the pole” 
Hydro One cites ELK Response to HONI Interrogatory 4h dated September 8, 2016.   

That interrogatory response provides: 

“As E.L.K.’s assets were existing in Hydro One’s service territory E.L.K. did not ask 
permission of Hydro One to relocate the asset out of the newly constructed road.” 

The interrogatory response indicates that E.L.K. did not ask for Hydro One’s permission. 
This is technically true – in reviewing its records and recollection E.L.K. found no 
evidence of expressly asking for permission. 

However, for evidence of E.L.K.’s consultations with Hydro One, the Board should make 
reference to the email correspondence dated between May 27, 2016 and June 15, 2016 
between Hydro One and E.L.K.  This correspondence trail is attached as Exhibit 2 of the 
E.L.K. evidence update filed October 6, 2016.   This correspondence evidences 
discussions between E.L.K. and Hydro One about the pole relocation, including: 

- A May 27, 2016 email from John Boldt at Hydro One (attached as Exhibit 2 to the 
E.L.K. Oct. 6

, 
2016 update) stating: “E.L.K.’s existing pole needs to stay on the west 

side of the road as it is currently supplying power on Clark St and the electrical 
configuration at this corner was designed the way it currently is due to large truck 
traffic at that corner.”  

- A meeting occurred on May 31 at 10:30 am on-site with Hydro One (John Siebert) 
and E.L.K. (Norm MacAulay) to verify clearances. 

 
Despite being fully aware of the intended pole relocation, at no time did Hydro One object 
to E.L.K’s plan to complete the work until now, when Hydro One hopes to gain a potential 
advantage by further complicating this SAA hearing.  

 

 

i) Please confirm that Exhibit 2 of the revised evidence was provided as a Meeting Minute Log/ 

Action Items List of the various items discussed by either Hydro One and/or ELK, to which 

both organizations may or may not necessarily agree.  

E.L.K. Response:  
 
Exhibit 2 is actual and factual communications between Hydro One and E.L.K.  If Hydro 
One did not agree with any of the items outlined in this communications it was open to 
Hydro One to raise its objections. Hydro One has not raised any such objections to-date.  
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j) Please provide any documents that were provided to Hydro One prior to, or at, the May 31, 

2016, roadside meeting, that provided an accurate representation of where poles would be 

relocated 

 

E.L.K. Response:  
 
Attachment 1.4 of the April 12

th
 SAA application and evidence as well as the consultant for 

the Developer, at the request of E.L.K., forwarded the attached plans for the Collavino 
Industrial Park inclusive of the street lights to Hydro One on May 31, 2016. 
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